Agenda for the El Camino Community College District Board of Trustees
For

Measure E Bond Fund

Administrative Services












Page No.

A.
Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee Calendar




1
B.
Category Budgets and Balances






1
C.
Contract – Degenkolb Engineers

 




1
D.
Contract – HGA, Inc.








2
E.
Change Order #1 Primary Electrical Project





2
F.
Purchase Orders and Blanket Purchase Orders




3
Administrative Services

A.
CITIZENS’ BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING CALENDAR 2006-2007

Meetings will be held in the Boardroom at 3:00 PM on the following dates.



September 27, 2006



November 15, 2006



January 24, 2007



March 14, 2007



May 23, 2007

B.
CATEGORY BUDGETS AND BALANCES


The following table reports Measure E expenditures and commitments through August, 2006.

	CATEGORY
	 BUDGET 
	 EXPENDED 
	 COMMITTED 
	 BALANCE 

	Additional Classrooms and Modernization (ACM)
	    175,871,183 
	    16,911,921 
	        27,830,745 
	    131,128,516 

	Campus Site Improvements (CSI)
	      24,467,231 
	     1,346,795 
	             231,881 
	      22,888,555 

	Energy Efficiency Improvements (EEI)
	       3,033,653 
	          76,865 
	          1,292,445 
	        1,664,343 

	Health and Safety Improvements (HSI)
	    134,755,489 
	     8,412,899 
	          1,925,899 
	    124,416,691 

	Information Technology and Equipment (ITE)
	      55,567,921 
	     5,100,113 
	             173,711 
	      50,294,098 

	Physical Education Facilities Improvements (PEFI)
	       1,707,049 
	 0.00 
	 0.00 
	        1,707,049 

	Refunding Income
	       5,980,713 
	 0.00 
	 0.00 
	        5,980,713 

	TOTAL
	 401,383,239 
	 31,848,593 
	      31,454,681 
	 338,079,966 


C.
CONTRACT – DEGENKOLB ENGINEERS

It is recommended the Board of Trustees ratify entering into a contract with the structural engineering firm of Degenkolb Engineers to prepare bid specifications and provide construction phase support for the work necessary to repair the fire protection coating of the Fire Building Structure at the Fire Academy. 


Dates of Service: September 11, 2006 though March 31, 2007.

Administrative Services

Cost: Not to exceed $15,000 invoiced monthly.

D.
CONTRACT – HAMMEL, GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON, INC. (HGA)

It is recommended the Board of Trustees ratify entering into a contract with the architectural firm of HGA for the performance of services related to obtaining certification by the Division of the State Architect’s (DSA) for the Science Complex Renovation Project. 

HGA is the Architect of Record for this project with DSA, as such project certification documents can only be submitted by HGA.


Dates of Service: February 1, 2006 though December 31, 2006.


Cost: Not to exceed $25,000 invoiced monthly.

E.
CHANGE ORDER #1 PRIMARY ELECTRICAL PROJECT (ECC BID #2005-06/P.O. 89049)
It is recommended the following change order be approved to amend Vector Resources, Inc.’s contract.  Purchase Order #89049


Contractor:
Amount:

Vector Resources, Inc.
$37, 328.71

Total Adjustment to Contract Price:


Original Contract Sum:
$3,282,068.90

Prior Adjustments:
$0.00


Alternate Bid Item Adjustments:
$0.00


Adjustment for this Change:
$37,328.71


Revised Contract Sum:
$3,319,397.61

Reason(s):

	1. The deletion of the work in the area where the Office Modular Buildings have been installed was necessary to alleviate contract overlap and to minimize contractor conflict.  This work was bid and constructed as a part of the modular building installation.
	($28,020.10)

	2. The removal of eight (8) additional trees was necessary to construct the Southern California Edison (SCE) switchgear yard (near the Parking Lot F structure).
	$3,284.70

	3. The installation of additional conduit to feed existing Parking Lot F power needs for future renovation was deemed prudent since the area was being trenched.
	$12,514.59

	Administrative Services


	

	4. The installation of a sump pump and lights in the SCE switchgear structure was deemed necessary by the engineer of record for maintenance and to minimize the possibility of water causing an interruption of campus power.
	$16,397.56

	5. The removal and installation of three (3) portions of asphalt sidewalk was necessary after tree removal resulted in significant damage to these areas.
	$2,151.63

	6. The installation of grounding was deemed necessary for the SCE switchgear equipment and fence.
	$29,957.41

	7. The installation of a subterranean drainage system around the SCE switchgear structure was deemed necessary by the engineer. 
	$1,042.92


Adjustment to Contract Time:

Original Contract Time:

370 Days (January 23, 2006-January 31, 2007)


Prior Adjustments:


0 Days 

Adjustment for this Change:

10 Days  

Revised Completion Date:

February 10, 2007

F.
PURCHASE ORDERS (PO) AND BLANKET PURCHASE ORDERS (BPO)


The following purchase orders have been issued in accordance with the District’s purchasing policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the following purchase orders for Measure “E” expenditures be ratified and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of the items or services ordered. 
	P.O. Number
	Vendor Name
	Site Name
	Description
	P.O. Cost

	P0099023
	Christy Construction Inc.
	Central Plant
	Buildings
	$1,287.00

	P0099028
	S & M Moving Systems
	Central Plant
	Contract Services
	$9,300.00

	Total P.O.s :
	2
	
	
	$10,587.00

	B0099022
	Alcal Roofing 
	Humanities Complex 
	Buildings
	$578,028.98

	B0099024
	John R. Byerly, Inc.
	Student Services/Activities Center
	Architecture & Engineering
	$27,000.00

	B0099025
	Wickwire Gavin Llp
	Master Planning
	Legal -Bond Projects
	$48,000.00

	B0099029
	RMA Group
	Humanities Complex 
	Testing & Inspection
	$285,000.00

	Administrative Services

	
	
	
	

	B0099031
	C.W. Driver
	Learning Resource Center
	Professional Services-Bond
	$550,000.00

	Total BPOs:
	5
	
	
	$1,488,028.98

	 PO and BPO Total:
	7
	
	TOTAL :
	$1,498,615.98


PAGE  

